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EXPEDI TE
X HEARI NG SET: Friday, January 26, 2007
TIME: 9:00 am
JUDGE/ CALENDAR:  JUDGE TABOR, DEPT. 6

SUPERI OR COURT OF WASHI NGTON FOR THURSTON COUNTY

Ameri can Legi on Post #1409,

Plaintiff, Case: 06-2-01384-8
VS.
Washi ngton State Departnent of Plaintiff’s Mtion for &
Health and the Kitsap County Menmor andum i n Support of
Health District, Partial Summary Judgnent
Def endant s
l. SUMMVARY

This is a challenge to the validity, construction and/or
application of a local ordinance and state | aw which bans
snoking in a private facility, specifically the American Legion
Post #149 honme. Those laws are: Kitsap County Board of Health's
[ KCBH] d ean Indoor Air Ordinance 2006-02 and Washington State’s

Snoking in Public Places [Ch. 70.160 RCW.
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1. RELI EF REQUESTED

The Post asks the Court to enter partial summary judgnent:

A Enj oi ni ng defendants fromenforcing the laws in the
Post’s private hone facility “except upon the occasi ons when the
facility is open to the public” per the definitions of “public
pl ace” found in both the ordinance and state | aw

B. Declaring that the | aw as applied is unconstitutional,
preenpt ed and/ or voi d.

C. Awar di ng costs and attorney fees.
[11. STATEMENT OF FACTS

A The Post is a nonprofit private fraternal organization
whi ch owns and operates a private facility (referred to as the
Post Hone) at 4922 Kitsap Way, Brenerton, Washi ngton.

B. The Def endant, Washington State Departnent of Health,
IS an executive agency of state governnment forned and organi zed
under Chapter 43.70 RCW

C. On April 4, 2006, the KCBH adopted the C ean | ndoor
Air Ordinance 2006-02 whi ch inplenented Chapter 70.160 RCW
Snoking in Public Places. [Ex. 1].

D. The Defendant, Kitsap County Health District, is

responsi bl e for enforcing KCBH Cl ean | ndoor Air Odinance 2006-
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02 and Washington State’s Snoking in Public Places [Ch. 70.160
RCW regarding the duties of owners or other persons in charge
of a “place regul ated under this chapter.” RCW 70.160.070(1);
RCW 70. 160. 050.

E. The definition of “public place” found in both the
KCBH Ordi nance and Chapter 70.160 RCWstates that they are

[NJot intended to restrict snmoking in private

facilities which are occasionally open to the public

except upon the occasions when the facility is open to

t he public.

KCBH Or di nance 2006-02 (section 4) and RCW 70. 160. 020( 2) .

F. The Post allows snoking in private areas of the Post
Hone where there are enpl oyees.

G On May 18, 2006, the County Food Program Manager
issued a “Notice and Order to Correct Violation”. [Ex. 2]. The
Post responded on May 31. [Ex. 3]. The County’s Food Program
Manager replied on that same day. [Ex. 4].

H. The Post’s counsel sent an email on June 16
chal I enging applicability of the lawto the Post. [Ex. 5]. The

Kitsap County Prosecuting Attorney responded on June 28 stating

that the law applied to the Post. [Ex. 6].
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V. | SSUES

A Does application of the snoking ban to the Post Hone,
a private facility, violate the plain nmeaning of the |aw?

B. Does the snoking ban, as witten and as applied to the
Post Home, violate due process?

C. Does the snoking ban, as witten and as applied to the
Post Hone, violate equal protection and/or privileges and
i muni ties?

E. Does the snoking ban, as witten and as applied to the
Post Hone, interfere with constitutionally protected private
affairs, individual rights and liberties?
V. EVI DENCE RELI| ED UPON

A Decl arati on of Shawn Newman regardi ng exhibits.

B. Decl arati on from Bob Kucenski, Adjutant, Anerican
Legion Al bert C. Kean, Post 149 and attachnents. [Ex. 7]
VI . LEGAL STANDARDS AND STANDI NG

A Motions for Summary Judgnent

Pursuant to CR 56(c), a summary judgnent is avail able only
where "there is no genuine issue as to any material fact and the

noving party is entitled to a judgnment as a nmatter of |aw
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B. Strict scrutiny

The Post clainms the | aw does not apply to its Hone facility
and to do so inpinge on fundanental rights of privacy, liberty,
property, association, business, equal protection, privileges
and immunities. “Strict scrutiny applies ...when state | aws

i mpi nge on personal rights protected by the Constitution.” State

v. Schaaf, 109 Wh.2d 1, 29 (fn 75), 743 P.2d 240 (1987). “Wen
a state's |laws inpinge on fundanmental rights, such as |iberty,
they are constitutional only if they further conpelling state
interests, and are narromy drawn to serve those interests.”

Personal Restraint of Young, 122 Wh.2d 1, 26, 857 P.2d 989

(1993). The State Constitution, Articles 1-31 “catal og those

fundamental rights of our citizens.” John Doe v. Blood Center,

117 Wh. 2d 772, 781, 819 P.2d 370 (1991). Liberty, association
and privacy are considered fundanental rights both under state

and federal |aw See Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U S. 1 (1976). The

Washi ngton State Suprene Court has broadly defined fundanenta
rights to include:

[T]he right to renove to and carry on busi ness
therein; the right, by usual nodes, to acquire and
hol d property, and to protect and defend the sane in
the law, the rights to the usual renedies to collect
debts, and to enforce other personal rights; and the
right to be exenpt, in property or persons, fromtaxes
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or burdens which the property or persons of citizens
of sone other state are exenpt from

Gant Co. Fire Protection Dist. No. 5 v. Gty of Mdses Lake, 150

Wh. 2d 791, 805, 812-813, 820, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).
VI1. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORI TY:

A Statutory Construction: The governnment’s construction
and application of the law to ban snoking in private facilities
is contrary to express |anguage of the law, inconsistent with
the exenptions identified in the law and contrary to general
rules of statutory interpretation.

1. Initiative Background:

The Washi ngton O ean Indoor Air Act, Chapter 70.160
RCW was anended by Initiative 901 on Novenber 8, 2005. [Ex. 8].
Initiative 901 was preceded by Initiative 890 in 2004. [Ex. 9].
Al t hough the 1-890 failed to secure enough signatures, both
initiative nmeasures are nearly identical with two notable
exceptions. First, 1-901 added | anguage exenpting 25 percent of
hotel and notel roonms fromthe definition of “public place”.
Second, 1-901 failed to include |language in its ballot title (or
text) that “Tribal establishnents are not affected.” This Court
added that |anguage to the ballot title for 1-890. [Ex. 10].

2. The | aw does not apply to private facilities.

Initiative 901 did not anend specific | anguage found in the

definition of “public place” that states:
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This chapter is not intended to restrict snoking in
private facilities which are occasionally open to the
publi c except wupon the occasions when the facility is
open to the public.

[ RCW 70. 160. 020( 2) (enphasi s added) ]

The KCBH Ordi nance was adopted after 1-901 and states:
This ordinance is not intended to restrict snmoking in
private facilities that are occasionally open to the
public except upon the occasions when the facility is
open to the public.

[ Ex. 1 (enphasis added)]

Unanbi guous words used, but not defined, in a statute

shoul d be given their ordinary meaning. Fred J. More, Inc. v.

Schi nmann, 40 Wh. App. 705 (1985). The term “chapter” refers to
the entire Chapter 70.160 RCW See RCW 1.04.010. Likew se, the
term “ordi nance” refers to the entire Odinance 2006-2. |If the
drafters of 1-901 or the Ordinance intended to restrict the
exenption for “private facilities” to the definition of “public
pl ace” [ RCW 70. 160. 020 (2)] they should have used different

| anguage. For exanple, they should have said “this definition”
or “this paragraph” does not apply to “private facilities except

upon the occasions when the facility is open to the public.”
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3. Permtting snoking in a “private workplace, within a
public place” but not in private facilities is absurd.

Initiative 901 neither anended nor repeal ed RCW 70. 160. 060
whi ch provides that:

This chapter is not intended to regulate snoking in a

private workplace, within a public place, even though

such workpl ace may be visited by nonsnokers, excepting

pl aces in which snoking is prohibited by the chief of

t he Washi ngton state patrol, through the director of

fire protection, or by other |aw, ordinance or

regul ati on.

[ enphasi s added].

“Wor kpl ace” neans “place of enploynent.” See M crosoft Encarta
Dictionary; see also RCW49.17.060(1). Although the parties
agree that the Post Home is not a “public place,” the County
argues that the Post is not a “private workplace” either so
snoki ng i s banned. [ See Ex. 6].

4. The State and KCHD arbitrarily insert the “hotel
exenption” found in the definition of “public place” into the
definition of “place of enploynent.” The State and KCHD shoul d
do the same with the “private facilities” exenption since it is
found in the sane place as the “hotel exenption.”

Al t hough Initiative 901 added | anguage to the definition of
“public place” to exenpt up to 25% of hotel roons, that |anguage
is not found in the definition of “place of enploynent.” RCW

70. 160. 020(2 & 3); KCBH Ordi nance 2006-02 (4) [Ex. 1]. KCHD and

the state nmaintain that snoking is banned if an entity falls

- 8 - Shawn Ti not hy Newnan
Attorney for Plaintiff
Plaintiff’s Mtion for Attorney at Law, Inc., P.S.
& Menorandum i n Support WEBA 14193
of Partial Summary Judgnent 2507 Crestline Dr., N W

A ynpia, WA 98502
PH:  (360)866-2322
FAX: (360)866-2304




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

within either the definition of “public place” or “place of
enploynment.” If correct, then snoking would be banned in any

“pl ace of enploynent” except for “private residences” as
specifically exenpted in both definitions. RCW70.160.020(2 &
3); KCBH Ordi nance 2006-02 (4) [Ex. 1]. However, the state has
interpreted the law to exenpt up to 25% of the sl eeping roons
that are rented to guests in hotels and notels. [See Ex. 11: DCH
“More Frequently Asked Questions” (Decenber 6, 2005)].

It is a well established rule of statutory construction
that “No clause, sentence or word shall be construed as
superfluous, void or insignificant if the construction can be
found which will give force to and preserve all the words of the

statute.” Sutherland Statutes and Statutory Construction, sec.

46: 6 (2005) [citing: State ex rel. Peninsul a Nei ghborhood Ass’ n

v. Washington State Dept. of Transp., 142 Wh.2d 328, 12 P.3d 134

(2000)]. Harmony and consistency within the statutory schene
necessitates continuing the exenption from®“this chapter” for
“private facilities” other than those specifically listed in the
definition of “public facilities.” RCW70.160.020(2). It would
be inconsistent with the | anguage of the two definitions to

limt the preexisting and on-goi ng exenption from®“this chapter”
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for “private facilities” to only 25% of hotel rooms. Both
exenptions (25% of hotel rooms and other “private facilities”)
are found in the definition of “public place” but not “place of
enpl oynent . ”

Initiative 901 specifically added various public facilities
to the definition of “public place” (e.g. bars, taverns, bowing
al | eys, casinos and 75% of private hotel roonms). Initiative 901
left in place the general exenption for “private facilities.”

G ven the governnent’s interpretation of the hotel exenption and
insertion of that exenption into the definition of “place of

enpl oynment,” this Court should apply the sane interpretation and

interpolation for the term*“private facilities”. This would be

consi stent with how snoking bans in other jurisdictions are
applied. For exanple, California | aw “declares that regul ation
of snmoking in the workplace is a matter of statew de interest
and concern,” and exenpts 65% “of the guest room acconmodati ons
in a hotel, notel or simlar transient facility” fromthe
definition of “place of enploynent.” Cal. Lab. Code sec.
6404.5(d)(1)-(3). Here, KCHD and the State insert simlar

| anguage exenpting 25% of hotel rooms found in the initiatives’

definition of “public place” into the definition of “place of
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enpl oynent.” RCW 70. 160. 020(2&3); KCBH Ordi nance 2006-02 (4)
[ Ex. 1].

B. Due Process: The statutory exenptions for “private
facilities” and “private workplaces within a public place” are
vague viol ati ng due process. Moreover, banning snmoking in
private facilities but permtting snoking at “private workpl aces
within a public place” and other “private facilities” that are
“pl aces of enploynment,” is arbitrary.

1. Constitutional provisions

Article 1, section 3 of the State Constitution’'s
Decl aration of Rights provides that “No person shall be deprived
of life, liberty, or property, wthout due process of law.” The
14'" Amendnent to the U S. Constitution provides at section 1
that “No State shall ...deprive any person of life, liberty, or
property, w thout due process of |aw.”

2. Anal ysi s

A vague statute violates due process. Haley v. The Med.

Disciplinary Bd., 117 Wh.2d 720, 739, 818 P.2d 1062 (1991). A

statute is vague if it does not give fair notice of the
proscri bed conduct or clear standards to prevent arbitrary

enforcenent. State v. Hal stien, 122 Wh.2d 109, 117, 857 P.2d 270

(1993). The police power of a state cannot be arbitrarily

exerci sed. Hadacheck v. Sabastian, 239 U S. 394, 410 (1915).
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I n Lexi ngton Fayette County Food & Beverage Ass’'n v.

Lexi ngt on- Fayette Urban County Gov't, 131 S.W 3d 745, 753-56

(Ky 2004) [Ex. 12] the Court declared a provision of a no
snoki ng ordi nance void for vagueness because it prohibited the
presence of “ashtrays and ot her snoking paraphernalia” from no-
snoki ng areas, w thout further defining “snoking paraphernalia.”
Here, the statute’s definition of “place of enploynment” is
vague as to what “private facilities” are exenpt. RCW
70.160.020(3). Prior to 1-901, the law did not specifically

exenpt hotel roons or private clubs fromthe definition of

“public place.” Nevertheless, both were exenpt as “private
facilities.” After 1-901, 75% of hotel roons are consi dered
“public places” with 25% still being consi dered exenpt as

“private facilities.” However, the Post and other private clubs
wi th enpl oyees were no | onger considered exenpt.

The state arbitrarily limts the exenption for “private
facilities” to only 25% of “private hotel facilities.” Such an
interpretation excludes, by inplication, private clubs which
where previously exenpt and not anong the list of newy defined

“public places” (e.g. bars, taverns, bowing alleys, skating

rinks, casinos). However, it is a well recognized rule of
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statutory construction that the express inclusion of certain
matters in a statute precludes the inclusion of other matters by

implication. Washington Natural Gas Co. v. PUD 1, 77 Wh.2d 94,

98, 459 P.2d 633 (1969). Here, Chapter 70.160 RCW]Jironically
entitled “Snoking in Public Places”] specifically excludes
“private facilities”.

KCHD al so viol ated due process by attenpting to enforce an
ordinance with penalties that are preenpted by state |law. RCW
70.160.070(1) states that violators are subject to a fine of up
to $100. However, the penalties set forth in the ordi nance at
section 6(E) include suspension and revocation of food service
establi shnment permt. KCBH Ordi nance 2006-02 [Ex. 1]. Those
penal ties are preenpted by RCW 70. 160. 070.

The sane issue arose in Entertai nment Industry Coalition v.

Tacoma- Pi erce County Health Dept., 153 Wh. 2d 657, 105 P.3d 985

(2005). In that case, the Court found that the Tacona-Pierce
County Board of Health’s snoking ban conflicted with Ch. 70.160
RCW In finding the board s resolution void, the Court stated:

Wil e the statutory del egati on under RCW 70. 05.060 is
broad, such del egati on does not include any power to
enact regulations that conflict with state

| egislation. A local regulation conflicts with a
statute when it permts what is forbidden by state | aw
or prohibits what state law permts. Were such a
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conflict is found to exist, under the principle of
conflict preenption, the local regulation is invalid.

ld., at 663

C. Equal Protection and Privileges and | muniti es:
Banni ng snoking in private workplace facilities but permtting
snoking in “private workplaces within a public place” and ot her
“private facilities” that are “places of enploynent,” violates
equal protection and privileges and inmmunities under the State
and/ or Federal Constitutions.

1. Constitutional provisions
Article 1, section 12 of the State Constitution's
Decl aration of Rights prohibits “Special Privileges and
| muni ties” and provides that “No | aw shall be passed granting
to any citizen, class of citizens, or corporation other than
muni ci pal , privileges or imunities which upon the sanme terns
shall not equally belong to all citizens, or corporations.”
The 14'" Amendnent to the U.S. Constitution provides at
section 1 that “No State shall make or enforce any | aw which
shal | abridge the privileges or immunities of citizens of the
United States; nor shall any state . . . deny to any person
within its jurisdiction the equal protection of the |aws.”
Conparing the words chosen, it is clear that the state
cl ause seeks to prohibit the favoritismof an
i ndi vidual or small class of citizens over the

majority while the federal clause is ainmed at unfair
di scrim nation.
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Thonpson, The Washi ngton Constitution’s Prohibition on Speci al
Privileges and Immunities: Real Bite for “Equal Protection”
Revi ew of Regul ator Legislation?, 69 Tenp. L. Rev. 1247, 1251
(1996) .

The privileges and i munities clause of the Washi ngton
State Constitution provides greater protection and requires an
i ndependent constitutional analysis fromthe equal protection

clause of the United States Constitution. Grant Co. Fire

Protection Dist. No. 5 v. Cty of Mses Lake, 150 Wi 2d 791,

805, 811, 83 P.3d 419 (2004). For a violation of article |
section 12 to occur, the law, or its application, nust confer a
privilege to a class of citizens. Id., at 812; See State V.

Robi nson Co., 84 Wash. 246, 249-50, 146 P. 628 (1915)

(invalidating statute that exenpted cereal and flouring mlls
from act inposing onerous conditions on other simlarly situated
persons and corporations). The principles of art. 1, section 12
of our Declaration of Rights, as well as of the Fourteenth
Amendnent to the United States Constitution, prohibits unequal

application of inpartial |aws. See Yick W v. Hopkins, 118 U S.

356, 373-374 (1886).
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2. Anal ysi s

Here the sel ective application of the | aw by the gover nnent
confer privileges on one class of “private facilities” that are
“pl aces of enploynent” (e.g. hotels) but not on other simlarly
situated and previously exenpt private businesses (private club
facilities). If the law was intended to further a conpelling
governmental interest by limting exposure of enployees to
second hand snoke, it would ban snoking in all “places of
enpl oynment”, including hotels in their entirety. RCW
70.160.020(3). Burdening the property of some “private
facilities” with a snoking ban but not others (apparently for
econom c or political reasons after the failure if 1-890),

vi ol ates equal protection and privileges and i mmunities.

Private club facilities are exenpt fromthe definition of
“public place” and have been exenpt fromthe | aw because, unlike
school s, hospitals, retail stores, etc., citizens can choose
whet her or not to join and patroni ze clubs. RCW 70.160.020(2).

In Rossie v. State Departnent of Revenue, 133 Ws. 2d 341, 395

NW2d 801 (1986) [Ex. 13] the Court upheld the statute at issue
froman equal protection challenge noting that the |aw did not

apply in areas that nonsnokers could easily avoid, such as

- 16 - Shawn Ti not hy Newnan
Attorney for Plaintiff
Plaintiff’s Mtion for Attorney at Law, Inc., P.S.
& Menorandum i n Support WEBA 14193
of Partial Summary Judgnent 2507 Crestline Dr., N W

A ynpia, WA 98502
PH:  (360)866-2322
FAX: (360)866-2304




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

privately owned and occupi ed offices, private halls, smal
restaurants, and bowing alleys. The Court stated that these

di stinctions were both substantial and germane to the purpose of
regul ati ng snmoking. The Court noted that the areas excepted
fromthe ban, for the nost part, did not present the sanme degree
of risk to nonsnokers, either because they could be avoi ded,
because nonsnokers were not present, or because the plenary
authority of those in charge nade state regul ati on of snoking
unnecessary.

In Leonard v. Dutchess County Dept. of Health, 105 F. Supp.

2d 258, (S.D. N Y. 2000) [Ex. 14], the Court invalidated a
muni ci pal ordi nance that restricted snmoking in restaurants. The
Court held that, in pronmulgating the regulation, the departnent
had overstepped the bounds of its authority by considering non
health-rel ated factors and by exceeding statutory restrictions
on snoki ng.

In City of Roanoke Rapids v. Peedin, 1124 N. C. App. 578,

478 S.E. 2d 528 (1996) [Ex. 15] the Court held that even if the
county board of health had statutory authority to regul ate
snoking in public, it exceeded general limtations inposed on

rul e-maki ng powers by usurping | egislative power to make policy-
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based distinctions when it adopted snoking control rules that

di stingui shed anong snmall and | arge restaurants, bars, and
public places rented for private functions based on factors

ot her than public health, such as econom c hardship and
difficulty of enforcenent, which resulted in disparate treatnent
of simlarly situated patrons, enployees, and comerci al

est abl i shment s.

Here, as the initiative’'s history and the state’s
interpretation shows, an acconmodati on was made to exenpt 25% of
hotel roons for econom c reasons. The hotel exenption was not
found in 1-901's predecessor, 1-890. |If the intent of the |aw
was to protect all workplaces from second hand snoke, exenpting
25% of private hotel/notel roons does not protect hotel workers.
It is ironic that a hotel would be forced to ban snoking in a
private club on its prem ses but allow snoking in private suites
rented by the sane private club and serviced by the sanme hotel
enpl oyees.

D. | ndi vidual rights, liberties and private affairs:
Banning snoking in private facilities but permtting snoking at
“private workplaces within a public place” and other private
facilities that are “places of enploynent,” inpinges on

i ndi vidual rights, liberties, and private affairs under the
State and/or Federal Constitutions.
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1. Consti tutional Provisions

The state constitution is replete with references to
i ndividual rights and liberties. It begins with a preanble
which states: “We, the people of the State of WAashi ngton,

grateful to the Suprene Ruler of the Universe for our |iberties,

do ordain this constitution.” The Declaration of Ri ghts
i ncludes the follow ng provisions:

SECTION 1 PCLI TICAL PONER. All political power is
i nherent in the people, and governnents derive their
just powers fromthe consent of the governed, and are
established to protect and maintain individual rights.

SECTI ON 3 PERSONAL RI GHTS. No person shall be
deprived of life, liberty, or property, w thout due
process of |aw.

SECTION 7 | NVASI ON OF PRI VATE AFFAI RS OR HOVE
PROHI Bl TED. No person shall be disturbed in his
private affairs, or his home invaded, w thout
authority of |aw

SECTI ON 30 RI GHTS RESERVED. The enuneration in
this Constitution of certain rights shall not be
construed to deny others retained by the people.

SECTI ON 32 FUNDAMENTAL PRI NCI PLES. A frequent
recurrence to fundanmental principles is essential to
the security of individual right and the perpetuity of
free governnent.

The 9'" Amendnent to the U.S. Constitution provides that:
“The enuneration in the Constitution, of certain rights, shal
not be construed to deny or disparage others retained by the

peopl e.” The 14'™ Anendnent of the U S. Constitution at section
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1 provides that “No State shall ...deprive any person of life,
|iberty, or property, wthout due process of |law.”

2. Anal ysi s

“When a state's | aws i npinge on fundanental rights, such as
liberty, they are constitutional only if they further conpelling

state interests, and are narrowy drawn to serve those

interests.” In re Pers. Restraint of Young, 122 Wh.2d 1, 26, 857

P.2d 989 (1993). \Whether there had been a violation of article
|, section 7 depends upon whether there had been an intrusion
into private affairs. This question is resolved through a two-
step analysis: (1) what interests citizens have historically
hel d, and (2) whether the expectation of privacy is one that

citizens should be entitled to hold. State v. MKinney, 148

Wh. 2d 20, 27-32, 60 P.3d 46 (2002).

(a) Interests Citizens Have Held: The snoking ban as
applied to private workplace facilities has a coercive inpact on
the liberty, association and privacy rights causing nenbers to
forgo the exercise of those rights. [Ex. 7: Kucensk
declaration]. Historically, distinctly private clubs have been
protected fromgovernnment interference in their business

affairs. See, e.g. RCW49.60.040(10). Prior to passage of |-
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901, private club facilities (like private hotel roons) were
exenpt fromthe snoking ban as “private facilities.” As
detailed in the attached declaration from M. Kucenski, nenbers
of private workplace facilities have had the expectation of
privacy to associate, drink and snoke in their private

facilities since those facilities were founded. [See Ex. 7].

(b) Expectation of Privacy: This reasonable expectation
of privacy is one that citizens should be entitled to hold given
how ot her jurisdictions have acknow edged t hat snokers have

privacy rights.

In Alford v. City of Newport News, 270 Va. 584, 260 S.E. 2d

241 (1979) [Ex. 16], the Virginia Suprenme Court ruled that a
muni ci pal ordi nance prohibiting snmoking was unconstitutional as
applied to the owner of a private restaurant. The Court
invalidated the ordinance only in its inpact upon the regul ation
of the use of private property. 1In that case, the Court stated:

But, no matter how legitimte the |egislative goal may

be, the police power may not be used to regul ate

property interests unless the neans enpl oyed are

reasonably suited to the achi evenent of that goal

“The nmere power to enact an ordi nance ...does not carry
with it the right arbitrarily or capriciously to
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deprive a person of the legitimate use of his
property.”

Id., at 586.

In Gusendorf v. klahoma City, 816 F.2d 539 (CA 10 Ckl a

1987) [Ex. 17], the U S. Court of Appeals sustained the
enforcenment of a fire departnent rule forbidding first-year
firefighter trainees fromsnoking cigarettes either on or off
duty. The plaintiff contended that although there is no
specific constitutional right to snoke, such a right is included
within the right of liberty or privacy in the conduct of one’s
private life, aright to be let alone that is inplicit in the
14'" Amendnent. Al though the Court upheld the rule, it assuned
that the plaintiff had a liberty interest in one’s right to

snoke cigarettes off duty. The Court stated:

It can hardly be disputed that the Ckal ahoma City Fire
Departnment’ s non-snoki ng regul ati on infringes upon the
liberty and privacy of the firefighter trainees. The
regul ati on reaches well beyond the work place and wel |
beyond the hours for which they receive pay. It
burdens them after their shift has ended, restricts

t hem on weekend and vacations, in their autonobiles
and backyards and even with the doors closed and the
shades drawn in the private sanctuary of their own
homes. Furthernore, while it is true that the Court
has thus far recognized a right of liberty or privacy
in only a handful of circunstances, it is also true
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that “the outer limts of this aspect of privacy have
not yet been marked by the court ..~

Id., at 541 (enphasis added).

In Fagan v. Axelrod, 550 N.Y.S 2d 552, 558 (1990) [Ex. 18],

the petitioners challenged the constitutionality of New York’s
Cl ean I ndoor Air Act arguing that it “inpermssibly intrudes
upon the right of citizens to be ‘let alone’ in the conduct of
his private affairs.” Although the Court rejected that argunent,
it drew an inportant distinction between snoking bans in public

and private areas as foll ows:

Chapter 244 pertains only to activity of a public

dimrension. It does not apply to significantly private
areas such as ...hotel or notel roons or to private
events, such as private social functions .. If

petitioners in fact have a general “right to privacy”
to snoke, this legislation nmerely requires themto

exercise it outdoors or in private. ...Under Chapter
244 no person | oses any recognizable right or liberty
by virtue of being a snoker. It is not a blanket

prohi bition agai nst snoking, nerely a limtation of
snoking in public areas where ot her persons wll
involuntarily be exposed to secondhand snoke.

Id., at 559-561.

It can hardly be disputed that the law as interpreted by
the KCHD and the State banning snoking in private facilities

i nfringes upon the liberty and privacy of club owners and
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menbers. Unlike Grusendorf, the total ban on snoking in private

facilities at issue here reaches beyond “public places” and
public servants to inpinge upon fundanmental privacy and
association rights of the Post and its nenbers.
VI 11. CONCLUSI ON:

Under the governnment’s interpretation and application of
t he snmoki ng ban, sone “private facilities” continue to be exenpt
whil e others (private fraternal clubs) do not - even though they
both fall within the broad definition of “place of enploynent.”
RCW 70. 160. 020(2). This inconsistent interpretation and
application of the |law can be renedied by this Court by
continuing to exenpt those “private facilities” not otherw se
listed in the definition of “public place.” Qherw se, the | aw
as witten and as applied to the Post Home is unconstitutional
because it violates due process, equal protection, and
privileges and imunities by inperm ssibly inpinging on

fundamental rights.

Dated: 12.20.06

Shawn Ti not hy Newmran
Attorney for Plaintiff

- 24 - Shawn Ti not hy Newnan
Attorney for Plaintiff
Plaintiff’s Mtion for Attorney at Law, Inc., P.S.
& Menorandum i n Support WEBA 14193
of Partial Summary Judgnent 2507 Crestline Dr., N W

A ynpia, WA 98502
PH:  (360)866-2322
FAX: (360)866-2304




